
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

29 May 2020 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held as a Remote Meeting - Teams Live Event on Monday 8 June 2020 
at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
L A Keen (Chairman) 

C D Zosseder (Vice-Chairman) 
D G Beaney 
S H Beer 
T A Bond 
J Rose 
M Rose 
C A Vinson 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 5) 
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

Public Document Pack



 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 6) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES  (Page 7) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February, 24 
February and 2 March 2020 (to follow). 
 

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 8) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 There are no items for consideration. 
 

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for f
[...]
inutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February, 24 February 
and 2 March 2020 (to follow). 

7

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

The Cabinet at its most recent meeting considered the following recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

• 4a Housing Management Options Appraisal - Outcome of Formal Consultation  
• 4b Overview of Procurement Policy  
• 4c Appointments to Tides Project Advisory Group  

 

The Record of Decision for the Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions of the Cabinet in 
respect of the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

8

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET OR ANOTHER 
COMMITTEE 

 

There are no items for consideration. 

9

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 
 

Key 
Decisions 

2019/20 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

1 Property Acquisitions 

Ongoing (decisions to be taken 
by Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Governance or Strategic 
Director (Corporate Resources)) 

On 30 November 2016 the Council approved an 
Investment Property Strategy. This notice relates 
to decisions to be taken to acquire properties in 
pursuance of the adopted Strategy. 

 
14/10/19 

34 
To consider a proposed increase in 
Hackney Carriage fares 

Cabinet (date to be confirmed) 
To consider a variation to the Hackney Carriage 
tariff proposed by the licensed trade  

20/01/20 

40 
Adoption of compliance policies in 
connection with management of Council’s 
housing stock 

1 June 2020 (remote meeting) 

The adoption of the policies and their 
subsequent implementation is the method by 
which both Dover District Council and the 
Regulator can be assured that the management 
and mai
[...]
managed by East Kent Housing, which relates to 
the various aspects of statutory health & safety compliance 
associated with managing housing stock. 

2) That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director 
(Operations and Commercial) the authority to adopt minor 
amendments.  

 

1. Summary 

1.1 In 2019 it emerged that East Kent Housing had got itself in to a position whereby a 
significant proportion of its housing stock did not have up to date gas safety certificates. 
As a result members of Dover District Council were advised formally that they could 
no longer place reliance on the fact that the Council was discharging its statutory duties 
with respect to the  health & safety compliance of its housing stock.  

1.2 The resultant recovery plan is predicated on creating and adopting robust health and 
safety compliance policies, together with devising and implementing robust methods 
for ensuring operations are in accordance with these policies,  

1.3 The statutory nature of health and safety compliance effectively determines the vast 
majority of the policies and the fact that the policies have been drafted by an external 
organisation with considerable experience and expertise will reassure members that 
they can place reliance on the policies. 

1.4 The nature of compliance policies, which are largely dictated by legislation, means that 
they are subject to minor changes that are often technical and statutory. These 
changes can also, on occasion, be required at short notice. Delegating authority to the 
Strategic Director (Operations & Commercial) provides the ability for the Council to 
respond nimbly to any minor changes. 

2. Introduction and Background 

16

Agenda Item No 10



2.1 In 2019 it emerged that East Kent Housing had got itself in to a position whereby a 
significant proportion of its housing stock did not have up to date gas safety certificates.  

2.2 Subsequent investigation by the four Councils revealed that the East Kent Housing 
management and information systems were inconsistent and, in a number of areas, 
incomplete to the extent that East Kent Housing were not  able to demonstrate health 
and safety legislative requirements had been met, not only in relation to gas safety but 
also in relation to the other strands of health and safety: legionella; fire safety; electrical 
safety, asbestos safety and the safety of lifts. As a result, members of Dover District 
Council were advised formally that they could no longer place reliance on the fact that 
the Council was discharging its statutory duties with respect to health & safety 
compliance of its housing stock.  

2.3 Serious concern about this matter, together with wider management issues, was 
expressed not only by the four Councils but also in the press, in parliament and by 
Central Government, resulting in a requirement on the four Council’s to submit a 
recovery plan to the regulator. Creating robust health and safety compliance policies, 
together with devising and implementing robust methods for ensuring operations are 
in accordance with these policies, are central to the recovery plan.  

2.4 One of the actions of the four Council’s was to appoint Pennington’s, who have 
substantial relevant experience, skills sets and knowledge, to assist with the creation 
and implementation of the recovery plan. One particular work strand assigned to 
Pennington’s was writing robust health and safety compliance policies for adoption by 
the Council. That suite of policies is appended to this report and will constitute the  
health and safety compliance policies relating to management of the Council’s housing 
stock with immediate effect.  

2.5 It should be noted that  the draft policies were not only shared with tenant 
representatives but also with an independent surveyor and an independent fire 
engineer, who have in depth understanding of the technical requirements and  how 
these might be addressed in policy terms.  

2.6 The statutory nature of
[...]
nd take action as appropriate. 

15.5 In cases of a serious non-compliance issue Dover’s CMT and the Council’s Chief Legal 
Officer will consider whether it is necessary to disclose the non-compliance issue to 
the Regulator of Social Housing in the spirit of co-regulation, or any other relevant 
organisation such as the HSE, as part of the Regulatory Framework. 

16 Approval 

Strategic Lead: Head of Assets and Building Control (Dover District Council) 

Sign/date:  

Cabinet Chair:  

Sign/date:  

Cabinet Member:  

Sign/date:  

  

88



Dover District Council – Lift Safety Policy   March 2020 

 

  Page 11 of 11 

17 Glossary 

17.1 This glossary defines the key terms used throughout this lift safety policy: 

17.1.1 LOLER – Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998 – regulations 

which place duties on people and companies who own, operate or have control over 

lifting equipment. 

17.1.2 PUWER – Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998 – legislation which 

places duties on people and companies who own, operate or have control over work 

equipment. PUWER also places responsibilities on businesses and organisations whose 

employees use work equipment whether owned by them or not. 

 
 

89



Dover District Council 

Subject: REVIEW OF THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS IN 
RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 1 June 2020 

Report of: Mike Davis, Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stephen Manion, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To establish the strategic financial response to Covid-19 and 
commission the additional work required. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Approve the remodelling of the revenue and capital budgets 

using the assumptions and changes set out in this report. 

2. Instruct officers to resubmit the Capital Programme to Cabinet 

with risk assessments against existing and any new projects with 

the objective to generate net savings / reductions / cancellations 

of £4.6m or more as soon as is practicable. 

3. Instruct officers, by July / August 2020, to: 

(i) Develop a programme of asset disposal for further 

consideration to generate a target £1.0m of receipts. 

(ii) Review the options and implications of additional borrowing 

to finance the Dover District Leisure Centre. 

(iii) Review the current earmarked reserves to determine 

whether any further sums could be released. 

(iv) Re-present the revenue budget to Cabinet with an indication 

of statutory and non-statutory services to assist in resource 

prioritisation and updated projections of budget pressures for 

2021/22. 

(v) Present project appraisals, including recommitments of 

partner funded projects, for those capital projects that 

Cabinet wishes to proceed. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report has been prepared in order to develop a strategic financial response to the 

Covid-19 response and to provide all Members with an update on the Council’s 

financial position. 

 

1.2 This report is split into seven sections: 

(a) Headlines; 

(b) The unknowns; 

(c) Support provided to the community; 

(d) The 2020/21 budget; 

(e) The extra headroom required and the capital programme; 

90

Agenda Item No 11



(f) The Council’s Earmarked Reserves; and 

(g) The 2021/22 budget. 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The Covid-19 pandemic and the subsequent lockdown of the UK economy is expected 
to generate the sharpest recession since 1945. UK unemployment is already reported 
to have risen by 857,000 in April to 2.1m, an increase of circa 68% in the reported 
unemployment rate in 1 – 2 months. 

2.2 For district councils such as Dover, the financial impacts in 2020/21 come from a 
combination of some additional cost pressures (mainly homelessness), very significant 
losses of income and minimal financial support from the Government. 

2.3 The u
[...]
9.8m for 2020/21. 

(f) Additional borrowing and/or additional contributions to reserves would 
increase this total. 

3.2 To meet these pressures the following options have been identified: 

                                                
1 The Maison Dieu project is the subject of a separate report. This was correct at the time of writing. 

91



(a) Reduce the Council’s General Fund balance to £1.5m, thus releasing 
£1.0m. 

(b) Apply the Government’s support to DDC of £1.2m. 

(c) Cancel budgeted contributions from the General Fund budget to 
earmarked reserves of £2.0m. 

(d) Consider a programme of asset disposal, for further consideration to 
generate capital receipts of at least £1.0m. 

(e) Pause the capital programme (with some specific exceptions2) and 
resubmit to Cabinet with risk assessments against existing and any new 
projects with the objective to generate net savings / reductions / 
cancellations of £4.6m. 

(f) Collectively these actions are forecast to generate £9.8m. 

(g) Review the current earmarked reserves to determine whether any 
further sums could be released. 

4. The Unknowns 

4.1 The financial position is one of unprecedented uncertainty. A summary (not 
exhaustive) of the major “unknowns” identified to date is provided below. 

4.2 Linear – many of the impacts are unlikely to be linear in their effects, so what we 
experience in the few weeks is not necessarily a good indication of what is to come. 
Some pressures will ease over time, others will tighten, others will have a phased 
recovery period, etc. 

4.3 Duration – it is not yet clear how long the lockdown will continue and therefore when 
the recovery will start. 

4.4 Pattern of economic recovery – the economy appears to be in recession, and this may 
possibly become depression, potentially the steepest in 300 years. It is not clear what 
shape this will take: 

(a) V – a fast immediate recovery 

(b) U – a period of recession / depression followed by a recovery 

(c) L – 
[...]
ce they are 
summarised below. 

10.2 With immediate effect: 

(a) Remodel the revenue and capital budgets as set out in this report based 
on the following assumptions and actions. 

(b) Assume a 6 months lockdown for the purposes of modelling pressure 
on the 2020/21 budget. 

(c) Assume a new town centre regeneration fund of £2.5m to support the 
recovery.  

(d) Apply an additional £1.5m to the capital programme to fund the Maison 
Dieu project. 

(e) Allow transition costs of £0.5m to support any organisational changes. 

(f) Reduce the Council’s General Fund balance to £1.5m, thus releasing 
£1.0m and restore the balance to £2.0m over 2 years. 

(g) Apply the Government’s support to DDC of £1.2m. 

(h) Cancel contributions from the 2020/21 General Fund budget to ear 
marked reserves £2.0m.  

(i) Pause the capital programme. 

10.3 As soon as possible: 

(a) Resubmit the Capital Programme to Cabinet with risk assessments 
against existing and any new projects with the objective to generate net 
savings / reductions / cancellations of £4.6m or more. 

10.4 By July/August 2020: 

(a) Develop a programme of asset disposal for further consideration to 
generate a target £1.0m of receipts. 

(b) Review the options and implications of additional borrowing to finance 
the Dover District Leisure Centre. 

(c) Review the current earmarked reserves to determine whether any 
further sums could be released. 

(d) Re-present the revenue budget to Cabinet with an indication of statutory 
and non-statutory services to assist in resource prioritisation and 
updated projections of budget pressures for 2021/22. 

(e) Present project appraisals, including recommitments of partner funded 
projects, for those capital projects that Cabinet wishes to proceed. 

11. Resource Implications 

11.1 The proposals in this report are intended to keep the revenue budget and capital 
programme within existing resource envelopes as approved by Council, and to provide 
a basis for further work.
[...]
place, they could still be cancelled and generate a financing saving for DDC.

E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\6\AI00015614\[$44kgubsq.xlsx]Sheet1

107



Dover District Council 

Subject: DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION 
PLAN 2020 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 1 June 2020 

Report of: Lois Jarrett, Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Development 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nicholas Kenton, Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Regulatory Services 

Decision Type: Non-Key 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek approval for the Housing Delivery Action Plan 2020. 

Recommendation: That Cabinet approves the Housing Delivery Action Plan 2020 
attached at Appendix 1. 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Council registered a 92% performance measured against the Government’s 
housing delivery test.  The result means the Council can apply a 5% buffer to its 
annual 5 years housing land supply calculation and should produce an action plan 
that assesses the causes of under delivery, explores ways to reduce the risk of 
further under-delivery and identifies actions to increase delivery.  The Council’s 
Housing Delivery Action Plan 2020 has been produced in line with national planning 
practice guidance and provides a set of initiatives to help increase the supply of new 
dwellings within the Dover district. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 In February 2017 the Government published a housing white paper ‘Fixing our 
broken housing market’. The paper set out plans to reform the market and boost the 
supply of new homes in England.  Within the white paper a mechanism called the 
housing delivery test (HDT) was introduced with the aim of holding local authorities 
and wider interests accountable for their performance in their role of ensuring a 
sufficient quantity of new homes are delivered within their area.  The HDT became 
embedded within planning policy with the introduction of the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework in 2018 and r
[...]
Local Plan for Dover District.

• New Local Plan monitoring indicators to include where appropriate HDAP actions and report them 
annually through the Dover District Councils Authority Monitoring Report.

• Engagement with site promoters through a housing deliverability forum and the forum to 
participate in review of the HDAP.

130



Dover District Council 

Subject: USE OF FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND REVENUE GRANT 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 1 June 2020 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Trevor Bartlett, Leader of the Council 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To seek Cabinet approval to accept a grant from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government of £150,000, and 
to expend that grant by appointing WSP to prepare an application 
for capital funding to the Future High Streets Fund.  

Recommendation: 

 

 

 

Cabinet is requested to: 

1. Permit the Council to receive the grant of £150,000. 

2. Approve expenditure of the grant and appoint WSP to 
investigate a range of project options and develop a grant 
funding business case that meets criteria required by the 
Future High Streets Fund.  

3. Authorise the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial), in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to identify a set of projects that could deliver 
transformational change and submit a business case to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.  

  

1.  Summary 

1.1 On 27 August 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) awarded the Council £150,000 to develop a business case for submission 
to the Future High Streets Fund.  The Council initially engaged WSP (at a cost of 
£10,000) to prepare a draft business case that was submitted to MHCLG on 16 March.  
Feedback on the draft business has been received from MHCLG and Cabinet are now 
requested to approve using the remainder of the revenue funding to appoint WSP to 
build on the work carried out to date, so that the Council can develop a detailed 
business case for submission before the deadline of 31 July. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government Future High Streets Fund 
is designed to support and fund local areas’ plans to deliver transformational change 
that makes their high streets and town centres fit for the future.  The funding may be 
used to improve transport and access into town centres, convert empty retail units into 
new homes and workplaces and invest in vital infrastructure.  Proposals to the FHSF 
are expected to provide evidence that demonstrate how their local high street plans 
will adapt to changes in consumer demands, which will, of course, be more important 

131

Agenda Item No 13



as localities recover from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The total value of the 
fund is £1 billion. 

2.2 Dover District Council submitted a bid to for development funding in March 2019 and 
was one of one hundred towns to be offered such funding, at the maximum amount of 
£150k.  The award was announced on 27th August 2019.  At that time MHCLG stated 
that the deadline for submission of a detailed business case would be at the end of 
June 2020, but this has been extended to the end of July in recognition of pressures 
associated with the Covid-19 pandemic. 

2.3 The Council engaged consultants WSP to support at Initial Key Decision Maker 
Engagement with MHCLG and to prepare a draft business case that was submitted to 
MHCLG by the deadline of 16th March.  This is because WSP had previously been 
involved in preparing the Expression of Interest that successfully secured revenue 
funding and so have detailed invested knowledge of the project.  WSP also developed 
public realm and infrastructure proposals as part of the 2016 Waterfront Masterplan 
project (DDC and DHB co-funded), which can be adapted and dev
[...]
 Appendices 

None. 

7. Background Papers 

None. 

 

Contact Officer:  Emma-Jane Allen, Strategic Delivery Manager (Infrastructure) 

134


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 Adoption of Housing Stock Compliance Policies
	Housing Compliance Policies - Appendix 1, 01/06/2020 Cabinet
	Housing Compliance Policies - Appendix 2, 01/06/2020 Cabinet
	Housing Compliance Policies - Appendix 3, 01/06/2020 Cabinet
	Housing Compliance Policies - Appendix 4, 01/06/2020 Cabinet
	Housing Compliance Policies - Appendix 5, 01/06/2020 Cabinet
	Housing Compliance Policies - Appendix 6, 01/06/2020 Cabinet

	11 REVIEW OF THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
	Annex 1 - Support to the Community
	Annex 2 – Major Projects Summary

	12 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN 2020
	Housing Delivery Action Plan Appendix

	13 USE OF FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND REVENUE GRANT



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held as a 
Teams Live Events remote meeting on Monday, 8 June 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor L A Keen 

 
Councillors:  S H Beer 

T A Bond 
P D Jull (as substitute for Councillor D G Beaney) 
J Rose 
M Rose 
C A Vinson 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
C D Zosseder 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Head of Assets and Building Control 
Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development 
Senior Policy Planner 
Strategic Project Manager (Infrastructure) 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

136 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D G Beaney. 
 

137 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor P D Jull 
had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor D G Beaney. 
 

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

139 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 February 2020 and 24 February 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

140 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

141 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, OR 
ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic Services Manager advised that there were no issues referred to the 
Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 



142 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted. 
 

143 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
 
Members identified the following items for inclusion in the work programme:  
 

 DDC Response to Covid-19 Crisis 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of an 

additional item on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 Crisis. 
 
 

144 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied. 
 

145 ADOPTION OF HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE POLICIES  
 
The Head of Assets and Building Control presented the report on the Adoption of 
Housing Stock Compliance Policies. 
 
It was stated that East Kent Housing had found itself in the situation where a 
significant proportion of its housing stock did not have up to date gas safety 
certificates. As a consequence, Members were advised formally that they could no 
longer place reliance on the fact that the Council was discharging its statutory duties 
with respect to the health and safety compliance of its housing stock. The resultant 
recovery plan was predicated on creating and adopting robust health and safety 
compliance policies, together with devising and implementing robust methods for 
ensuring operations were in accordance with these policies. 
 
The statutory nature of health and safety compliance determined most of the 
policies. The policies had been drafted by an external organisation with 
considerable experience and expertise so that the Council could place reliance on 
the new policies. 
 
In response to a question concerning the state of the digital record keeping for 
compliance information, the Head of Assets and Building Control advised that the 
intention was to have a robust digital record to enable tracking and reporting on the 
level of compliance. It was suggested that a report could be made to the committee 
in the future on the progress in digital record keeping for compliance once the 
housing service had returned to the council’s direct control. 
 
Members discussed the need for regular reporting on compliance performance 
during the transitional phase of moving the service back in-house to ensure that 
performance continued to improve and did not slip again.  



 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet: 
 
 (a)  That the Council adopts the suite of policies, written on behalf 

of the four local authorities whose assets are currently 
managed by East Kent Housing, which relates to the various 
aspects of statutory health & safety compliance associated with 
managing housing stock. 

 
(b)  That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director (Operations 

and Commercial) the authority to adopt minor amendments. 
 
(c) That a report be submitted to every Cabinet meeting for the 

next six months on the Key Performance Indicators relating to 
safety compliance and that the continuation of this be reviewed 
after six months.  

 
 

146 REVIEW OF THE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS IN RESPONSE TO THE 
COVID-19 PANDEMIC  
 
The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) presented the Review of the Revenue 
and Capital Budgets in Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
The report sought to establish the strategic financial response to Covid-19 and 
commission the additional work required. Members attention was drawn to the fact 
that the financial position of the Council was one of unprecedented uncertainty due 
to the number of unknown variables involved (set out in paragraph 4 of the report) 
such as the speed and pattern of economic recovery, the impact on business rates 
and council tax collection and the level of government support for local authorities. 
 
Members discussed the support the Council was providing to the local business 
community, the level of business rate collection and the cost of the completion of 
capital projects such as Maison Dieu.  
 
In respect of the regeneration fund Members discussed the importance of it being 
made available to all parts of the district equally. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet: 
 

(a) That the remodelling of the revenue and capital budgets, using the 
assumptions and changes set out in the report, be approved. 

 
(b) That Officers be instructed to resubmit the Capital Programme to Cabinet 

with risk assessments against existing and any new projects with the 
objective of generating net savings/reductions/cancellations of £4.6 million or 
more as soon as is practicable. 

 
(c) That, by July/August 2020, Officers be instructed to: 

 
 

(i) Develop a programme of asset disposal for further consideration to 
generate at least £1 million of receipts; 
 



(ii) Review the options and implications of additional borrowing to 
finance the Dover District Leisure Centre; 

 
(iii) Review the current earmarked reserves to determine whether any 

further sums could be released; 
 

(iv) Re-present the revenue budget to Cabinet with an indication of 
statutory and non-statutory services to assist in resource prioritisation 
and updated projections of budget pressures for 2021/22; 

 
(v) Present project appraisals, including re-commitments of partner-

funded projects, for those capital projects with which Cabinet wishes 
to proceed. 

 
(d) That the entire district be included in the scope of the regeneration fund 

when it is brought forward.  
 

 
147 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN 2020  

 
The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Development presented the report on 
DDC’s Housing Delivery Action Plan 2020. 
 
Members were advised that the Council had registered 92% performance as 
measured against the Government’s housing delivery test and therefore it needed to 
apply a 5% buffer to its annual 5 years housing land supply calculation. As part of 
this it needed to produce an action plan that assessed the causes of under delivery, 
explored ways to reduce the risk of further under-delivery and identified actions to 
increase delivery. The Council’s Housing Delivery Action Plan 2020 had been 
produced in line with national planning practice guidance and provided a set of 
initiatives to help increase the supply of new dwellings within the Dover district. 
 
The Action Plan would not impact on the housing allocation supply as green and 
amber sites would still need to be demonstrated as sustainable.  
 
In response to concerns raised by Members that delays to development caused by 
issues with infrastructure delivery had not been mentioned, the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Development advised that work was on-going attempting to deal 
with this issue.  
 
Members also discussed the impact of the council declaring a climate emergency 
on the report and were advised that this would be delivered through building 
regulations and that a promised change to the building regulations had been 
delayed by the Covid-19 crisis. The issue of using brownfield sites before greenfield 
sites for development was discussed and it was stated that viability considerations 
were key to the development of brownfield sites and they often took longer to 
develop.  
 
RESOLVED:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Housing Delivery 

Action Plan 2020, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 

 
148 USE OF FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND REVENUE GRANT  

 



The Strategic Delivery Manager (Infrastructure) presented the report on the Use of 
Future High Streets Fund Revenue Grant.  
 
Members were advised that on 27 August 2019 the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) awarded the Council £150,000 to 
develop a business case for submission to the Future High Streets Fund. The 
Council engaged WSP to prepare a draft business case that was submitted to 
MHCLG on 16 March and feedback on the draft business had been received. The 
Cabinet had been requested to authorise using the remainder of the revenue 
funding to appoint WSP to develop the work further so that the Council could 
develop a detailed business case for submission before the deadline of 31 July 
2020. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals set out in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet: 
 

(a)  That the receipt and expenditure of a grant of £150,000 from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
be approved.  

 
(b)  That the appointment of WSP to investigate a range of project 

options and develop a grant funding business case that meets 
the criteria required by the Future High Streets Fund be 
approved.  

 
(c)  That the Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) be 

authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
identify a set of projects that could deliver transformational 
change and submit a business case to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 


